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APPENDIX C

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCH DATABASE

ROBIN ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
1015 VIA ROMALES, SAN DIMAS, CA 91773



Site Name: Cactus Ave & Bradshaw Circle

Location: Cactus Ave & Bradshaw Circle, Moreno Valley, CA

Prepared for: REM

Ref: 202824

Center Coordinates: 33.91109829875324,-117.17021942138673

Prepared Date: Sat Jan 27 2024 14:45:16 GMT-0700 (Mountain Standard Time)
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Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the list of sites of national priority among the known releases or threatened releases of hazardous
substances, pollutants, or contaminants throughout the United States and its territories. The NPL is intended primarily to guide the EPA in
determining which sites warrant further investigation. The NPL is updated periodically, as mandated by CERCLA.

There were no Federal NPL sites found within a one-mile radius of the target property.
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Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

The EPA may delete a final NPL site if it determines that no further response is required to protect human health or the environment.
Under Section 300.425(e) of the NCP (55 FR 8845, March 8, 1990), a site may be deleted when no further response is appropriate if EPA
determines that one of the following criteria has been met: 1) EPA, in conjunction with the state, has determined that responsible parties
have implemented all appropriate response action required, 2) EPA, in consultation with the state, has determined that all appropriate
Superfund-financed responses under CERCLA have been implemented and that no further response by responsible parties is appropriate,
3) Aremedial investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS) has shown that the release poses no significant threat to public health or the
environment and, therefore, remedial measures are not appropriate.

There were no Federal Delisted NPL sites found within a half-mile radius of the target property.
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Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

CERCLA identifies the classes of parties liable under CERCLA for the cost of responding to releases of hazardous substances. In
addition, CERCLA contains provisions specifying when Federal installations must report releases of hazardous substances and the
cleanup procedures they must follow. Executive Order No. 12580, Superfund Implementation, delegates response authorities to EPA and
the Coast Guard. Generally, the head of the Federal agency has the delegated authority to address releases at the Federal facilities in its
jurisdiction.

There were no Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and/or orders found within a half-mile radius of the target property.
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Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) is a decision made as part of the Superfund remedial site evaluation process to denote that
further remedial assessment activities are not required and that the facility/site does not pose a threat to public health or the environment
sufficient to qualify for placement on the National Priorities List (NPL) based on currently available information. These facilities/sites may
be re-evaluated if EPA receives new information or learns that site conditions have changed. A NFRAP decision does not mean the
facility/site is free of contamination and does not preclude the facility/site from being addressed under another federal, state or tribal
cleanup program.

There were no Federal CERCLA sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) decisions found within a half-mile
radius of the target property.
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Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

Corrective action is a requirement under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) that facilities that treat, store or dispose of
hazardous wastes investigate and cleanup hazardous releases into soil, ground water, surface water and air. Corrective action is
principally implemented through RCRA permits and orders. RCRA permits issued to TSDFs must include provisions for corrective action
as well as financial assurance to cover the costs of implementing those cleanup measures. In addition to the EPA, 44 states and territories
are authorized to run the Corrective Action program.

There were no Federal RCRA facilities undergoing corrective action(s) found within a one-mile radius of the target property.
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Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

The final link in RCRA's cradle-to-grave concept is the treatment, storage, and disposal facility (TSDF) that follows the generator and
transporter in the chain of waste management activities. The regulations pertaining to TSDFs are more stringent than those that apply to
generators or transporters. They include general facility standards as well as unit-specific design and operating criteria.

There were no Federal RCRA treatment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDFs) found within a half-mile radius of target property.
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Lists of Federal RCRA generators

A generator is any person who produces a hazardous waste as listed or characterized in part 261 of title 40 of the Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR). Recognizing that generators also produce waste in different quantities, EPA established three categories of generators
in the regulations: very small quantity generators, small quantity generators, and large quantity generators. EPA regulates hazardous
waste under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) to ensure that these wastes are managed in ways that protet human
health and the environment. Generators of hazardous waste are regulated based on the amount of hazardous waste they generate in a
calendar month, not the size of their business or facility.

There were no Federal RCRA generators found at the target property and/or adjoining properties.
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Federal institutional control/engineering control registries

Institutional Controls (IC) are defined as non-engineered and/or legal controls that minimize the potential human exposure to
contamination by limiting land or resource use. Whereas, Engineering Controls (EC) consist of engineering measures (e.g, caps,
treatment systems, etc.) designed to minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination by either limiting direct contact with
contaminated areas or controlling migration of contaminants through environmental media.

There were no Federal institutional or engineering controls found at the target property.
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Federal ERNS list

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a database used to store information on notification of oil discharges and
hazardous substances releases. The ERNS program is a cooperative data sharing effort encompassing the National Response Center
(NRC), operated by the US Coast Guard, EPA HQ and EPA regional offices. ERNS data is used to analyze release notifications, track EPA
responses and compliance to environmental laws, support emergency planning efforts, and assist decision-makers in developing spill
prevention programs.

There were no Federally recorded releases of oil and/or hazardous substances at the target property.
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Lists of state and tribal Superfund equivalent sites

In order to maintain close coordination with the states and tribes in the NPL listing decision process, the EPA's policy is to determine the
position of states and tribes on sites that EPA is considering for listing. Consistent with this policy, since 1996, it has been the EPA's
general practice to seek the state or tribe's position on sites under consideration for NPL listing by submitting a written requiest to the
governor/state environmental agency or tribe. Various states may have their own program for identifying, investigating and cleaning up
sites where consequential amounts of hazardous waste may have been disposed that work in conjunction with the EPA's Superfund
remedial program.

There were no State and/or tribal Superfund equivalent sites found within a one-mile radius of target property.



environmental.netronline.com

Lists of state and tribal hazardous waste facilities

EPA established basic hazardous waste management standards for businesses who produce hazardous waste and categorized three
businesses based on the volume of hazardous waste produced in a calendar month. On the federal level, there are three generator
categories: large quantity generator, small quantity generator, and conditionally exempt small quantity generator. Some states are
authorized to establish generator categories that are different from those that federal EPA set up. State regulatory requirements for
generators of hazardous waste may be more stringent than the federal program.

There were no State and/or tribal hazardous waste facilities found within a half-mile radius of the target property.
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Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

Title 40 of the CFR parts 239 through 259 contain the regulations for non-hazardous solid waste programs set up by the states. EPA has
requirements for state solid waste permit programs, guidelines for the processing of solid waste, guidelines for storage and collection of
commercial, residential and institutional solid waste, and the criteria for municipal solid waste landfills. State solid waste programs may be
more stringent than the federal code requires.

There were no State and/or tribal landfills or solid waste disposal facilities found within a half-mile radius of the target property.
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Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

A typical leaking underground storage tank (LUST) scenario involves the release of a fuel product from an underground storage tank
(UST) that can contaminate surrounding soil, groundwater, or surface waters, or affect indoor air spaces. Once a leak is confirmed,
immediate response actions must be taken to minimize or eliminate the source of the release and to reduce potential harm to human
health, safety, and the environment. Each state has unique requirements for initiating responses to a release, and it is up to the UST
owner or operator to conduct actions in compliance with his/her local rules.

There were no State and/or tribal leaking storage tanks found within a half-mile radius of the target property.
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

EPA initially issued UST regulations in 1988. In 2015, EPA modified the UST regulation, which was effective October 13, 2015 in Indian
Country and states without State Program Approval. EPA recognizes that, because of the size and diversity of the regulated community,
state and local governments are in the best position to oversee USTs: 1) State and local authorities are closer to the situation in their
domain and are in the best position to set priorities, 2) Subtitle | of the Solid Waste Disposal Act allows state UST programs approved by
EPA to operate in lieu of the federal program, 3) the state program approval (SPA) regulations set criteria for states to obtain the authority
to operate in lieu of the federal program. State programs must be at least as stringent as EPA's. A complete version of the law that
governs USTs can be found in U.S. Code, Title 42, Chapter 82, Subchapter IX.

There were no State and/or tribal registered storage tanks found at subject and adjoining properties.
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State and tribal institutional control/lengineering control registries

Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments such as administrative and legal controls that help minimize the potential for human
exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Engineering controls consist of engineering measures (e.g, caps,
treatment systems, etc.) designed to minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination by either limiting direct contact with
contaminated areas or controlling migration of contaminants through environmental media. It is EPA's expectation that treatment or
engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever
practicable.

There were no State and/or tribal institutional and/or engineering controls found filed against the target property.
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Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

SWRCB - SITE CLEANUP PROGRAM

The Site Cleanup Program (SCP) regulates the investigation and cleanup of 'non-federally owned' sites where recent or historical
unauthorized releases of pollutants to the environment, including soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediment, have occurred. Sites in
the program are varied and include, but are not limited to, pesticide and fertilizer facilities, rail yards, ports, equipment supply facilities,
metals facilities, industrial manufacturing and maintenance sites, dry cleaners, bulk transfer facilities, refineries, and some brownfields.
These releases are generally not strictly from petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs). There are five main types of funding for sites
in the SCP: (1) voluntary cleanups executed and funded by the discharger, (2) "Cleanup and Abatement Order" cleanups executed and
funded by the discharger, (3) cleanups executed by the Regional Board or another public agency, county, municipality, or city and funded
by the State via the Cleanup and Abatement Account (CAA), (4) Site Cleanup Subaccount Program (SCAP), and (5) brownfield cleanup
using available grants and loans. This information was retrieved from the SWRCB's GeoTracker database, and was searched to return all

records within a half-mile of the target property.
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*Site Title Not Available*
Wilmot/Cactus

Project Name: Proposed Cactus Avenue & Wilmot Street Elementary School
Address: Wilmot/Cactus

City: Moreno Valley

ZIP: 92555

Site Type: School Investigation

Site Type Details: School

Acres: 10

APN: NONE SPECIFIED

Present on NPL:

Regulatory Agencies Involved: SMBRP

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Project Manager: Aslam Shareef

EnviroStor ID: 60000476.0

Site Code: 404726

Special Program:

Status: No Action Required

Status Date: 2006-11-28 00:00:00

Past Uses: NONE

Media Affected: NMA

Restricted Use: NO

Site Management Required: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: School District

Potential COC: No Contaminants found
Confirmed COC: No Contaminants found
Distance From Center (Miles): 0.4959

Site Source: last updated 02-08-2022 from CA-DTSC-CLEAN
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Lists of state and tribal brownfields sites

Since its inception in 1995, EPA's Brownfields and Land Revitalization Program has grown into a proven, results-oriented program that
has changed the way communities address and manage contaminated property. The program is designed to empower states, tribes,
communities, and other stakeholders to work together to prevent, assess, safely clean up, and sustainably reuse brownfields. Beginning in
the mid-1990s, EPA provided small amounts of seed money to local governments that launched hundreds of two-year Brownfields pilot
projects and developed guidance and tools to help states, communities and other stakeholders in the cleanup and redevelopment of
brownfields sites.

There were no State and/or tribal brownfields sites found within a half-mile radius of the target property.
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State and/or tribal lists of sites requiring further investigation / remediation

No records found
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State list of Significant Environmental Hazards (SEH)

No records found
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Lists of state and tribal mine sites requiring further investigation and/or

remediation

No records found
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State and/or tribal lists of spills and spill responses

No records found



environmental.netronline.com

State and/or tribal lists of emergency responses

No records found
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State and/or tribal lists of dry cleaners

No records found



environmental.netronline.com

State and/or tribal lists of clandestine laboratory cleanups

No records found
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State and/or tribal lists of scrap/used tire processing facilities

No records found
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State and/or tribal lists of underground injection control sites

No records found
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State and/or tribal listings of permitted drywells

No state and/or tribal permitted drywells were found within a half-mile radius of the target property.
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Automobile salvage yards

No records found
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Livestock Waste Control sites

No records found
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Controlled Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)

No records found



environmental.netronline.com

State and/or tribal lists of registered aboveground storage tanks (ASTSs)

No records found
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C.A.A. Permitted Facilities

No records found
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NPDES Permitted Facilities

No records found
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Onsite Wastewater Treatment sites

No records found
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State and/or tribal lists of permitted facilities

No State and/or tribal permitted facilities found within a half-mile of the target property.
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Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo)

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and

the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that
generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste.

Please note that RCRAInfo contains all hazardous waste handlers in addition to TSDFs, generators, and facilities undergoing RCRA
corrective action. One may encounter duplicate records from the TSDF, generators, and/or the RCRA corrective action sections. This

source was searched for all records within a half-mile of the target property.
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ERIK D CABRERA DDS PROF DENTAL CORP
14435 MORENO BEACH DR STE 108A

Registry ID: 110070477548

Name: ERIK D CABRERA DDS PROF DENTAL CORP
Address: 14435 MORENO BEACH DR STE 108A

City: MORENO VALLEY

Site Type: STATIONARY

Program Acronyms: RCRAINFO:CAL000349582

Interest Type: OTHER HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITIES
Point of Reference Description: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Date Created: 02-JAN-19

Date Updated:

FRS Facility Detail Report URL: Link

Distance From Center (Miles): 0.2287

Site Source: last updated from FACILITY REGISTRY SERVICE

MORENO BEACH MARKET INC
14025 MORENO BEACH DR.

Registry ID: 110065261950

Name: MORENO BEACH MARKET INC

Address: 14025 MORENO BEACH DR.

City: MORENO VALLEY

Site Type: STATIONARY

Program Acronyms: CA-ENVIROVIEW:50118, RCRAINFO:CAL000387551
Interest Type: OTHER HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITIES, STATE MASTER
Point of Reference Description: ENTRANCE POINT OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Date Created: 10-OCT-15

Date Updated:

FRS Facility Detail Report URL: Link

Distance From Center (Miles): 0.4656

Site Source: last updated from FACILITY REGISTRY SERVICE

STATER BROS MARKETS #185
14425 MORENO BEACH DR

Registry ID: 110062906413

Name: STATER BROS MARKETS #185

Address: 14425 MORENO BEACH DR

City: MORENO VALLEY

Site Type: STATIONARY

Program Acronyms: BR:CAL000337786, RCRAINFO:CAL000337786
Interest Type: HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER, LQG
Point of Reference Description: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Date Created: 03-DEC-14

Date Updated: 27-JAN-15

FRS Facility Detail Report URL: Link

Distance From Center (Miles): 0.292

Site Source: last updated from FACILITY REGISTRY SERVICE


https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070477548
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110065261950
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110062906413
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U.S. EPA Enforcement, Compliance History Online (ECHO)

No records found
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U.S. EPA Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

No records found
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U.S. EPA Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) database

No records found
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U.S. EPA Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS)

No records found
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Nationwide Environmental Title Research, LLC (NETR). It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS
MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. NATIONWIDE ENVIRONMENTAL TITLE RESEARCH, LLC SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY
SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.
IN NO EVENT SHALL NATIONWIDE ENVIRONMENTAL TITLE RESEARCH, LLC, BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,
NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF NATIONWIDE ENVIRONMENTAL TITLE RESEARCH, LLC, IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this report "AS-IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2024 by Nationwide Environmental Title Research, LLC (NETR). All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Nationwide Environmental Title Research, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

Nationwide Environmental Title Research, LLC (NETR) and its logos are trademarks of Nationwide Environmental Title Research, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.





